OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No:	JRT.08/2014
Date of Hearing:	02-6-2015
Appellant :	Sri Gautam Borah, Advocate
Respondent:	Sri Hemen Das, SPIO , O/O Inspector of Schools, Jorhat
Complaint/Second Appeal heard by:	Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u>

The public authority is represented by Sri Hemen Das, SPIO of the office of Inspector of Schools, Jorhat. The petitioner Sri Gautam Borah is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission.

The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The SPIO Sri Hemen Das has made a written submission dated 1st June, 2015 which is entered into the case records.

In his written submission he has stated that the original RTI application dated 26-8-2013 was not brought to his notice by anybody. He was completely unaware of it. However, after receiving this Commissions notice, the present Inspector of Schools, Jorhat Sri Hiren Gogoi, directed the SPIO to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner Sri Gautam Borah, Advocate. Accordingly, the required information was furnished on 23rd March, 2015 as stated by the SPIO.

In the absence of the petitioner and in view of the above submission, no further action seems necessary and the second appeal petition dated 22-1-2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ JRT.08/2014/

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Hemen Das, SPIO, O/O Inspector of Schools, Jorhat for information.
- 2. Sri Gautam Borah, Advocate, Near Assam Netralaya, Jail Road, Jorhat for information.
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

02-06-2015